

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# RESOLVES

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

# 1951

#### IN FAVOR C. CURVIN HOVIS, OF GORHAM

#### CHAP. 95

1046

'RESOLVES, 1951

ing only, Stink pond, Upper pond, Perch pond, Denny pond, Gallilee pond, Fifth Negro Brook lake, Six Negro Brook lake and two little Black ponds, all in township 15, range 9, and North pond in township 14, range 9, county of Aroostook.

Effective August 20, 1951

# Chapter 93

#### RESOLVE, Opening Meduxnekeag Lake to Ice Fishing for Certain Fish.

Meduxnekeag lake opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Meduxnekeag lake, otherwise known as Drew's lake, situated within the towns of New Limerick, Oakfield and Linneus, all in the county of Aroostook, to ice fishing for rough fish only, including smelt and all other species not classed as game fish, from December 1st until the ice goes out in the spring.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 94

### RESOLVE, Designating Bridge at Burnham as Burnham Memorial Bridge.

Burnham Memorial Bridge, designated. Resolved: That the bridge located at Burnham, county of Waldo, and being known as Burnham Village Bridge be hereafter officially named and referred to as Burnham Memorial Bridge.

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 95

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of C. Curvin Hovis, of Gorham.

C. Curvin Hovis; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$4 to be paid to C. Curvin Hovis, of Gorham, as a

#### IN FAVOR OF NOBLEBORO

#### **RESOLVES**, 1951

СНАР. 98

1047

full and final settlement for his claim against the state for over-payment in amount of registration fee paid by him on his automobile; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 96

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Leo Smith, of Pittsfield.

Leo Smith; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$496.25 to be paid to Leo Smith, of Pittsfield, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for chickens killed by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 20, 1951

# Chapter 97

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Merle Libby, of Caribou.

Merle Libby; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$222 to be paid to Merle Libby, of Caribou, as a tull and final settlement for his claim against the state for chickens killed by foxes and skunks; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 98

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Nobleboro.

Town of Nobleboro; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$850 which was made available as special road resolves to the town of Nobleboro by chapter 183 of the resolves of 1949 be reallocated for use in repairing East Neck road, so called, beginning at route No. I and extending in a northwesterly direction.

Effective August 20, 1951